Rosemary/Columbia H

CONTRACT PURCHASER / CLIENT:

SMART OLYMPIA CAROLINA LLC
20600 CHAGRIN BOULEVARD, SUITE 705
SHAKER HEIGHTS, OH 44122
2165330500

CONTACT: ED SMALL

APPLICANT / CONSULTANT:

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT / LAND PLANNER
T PA

111 WEST MAIN STREET
DURHAM, NC 2770

919-682-0368
CONTACT: WENDI RAMSDEN

CIVILL ENGINEER:
CIT.PA
111 WEST MAIN STREET
DURHAM, NC 27701
919-682-0368
CONTACT: CHUCK HiLL

RESOURCE CONSERVATION NOTES

STREAM BUFFERS:
THERE ARE NO MAPPED STREAMS ON SITE,

FLOODPLAIN PROTECTION:
THE SITE IS NOT IN AN AREA AFFECTED BY A MAPPED FLOODPLAIN
ACCORDING TO FIRM MAP 3710978800K EFFECTIVE 11-17-17.

STEEP SLOPE PROTECTION;
ERE ARE 2,173 SF OF STEEP SLOPES ON SITE - ALL ARE CONSTRUCTED (NOT
NATURAL ) SLOPES

WETLANDS:
THERE ARE NO MAPPED WETLANDS ONSITE.

PROJECT NOTES

BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY PROVIDED BY BALLANTINE ASSOCIATES, PA

DATED AUGUST 26, 2019

SURROUNDING SITE AND PROPERTY INFORMATION PER CHAPEL HILL GIS

TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL NOTES

110 West Rosemary Street

ZONING COMPLIANCE PERMIT
CHAPEL HILL, NORTH CAROLINA

PROPOSED
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180
8,887.26 SF T0 W
Toasrn
0 ToWN 7.846.75 F 10
TRANSFER
10 oRVELORER

PARCEL KEY
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1. P& CERTFICATION: PROR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR ANY PHASE,THE APPLICANT SHALL PROVIDE A
CERTF-CATION, SIGNED AND SEALED 8Y A NOKTH CAROLINAICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, THAT ANY KEQUIRED STORMWATER .
MANAGEMENT FACILTY 15 CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFCATIONS. LIST OF SHEETS:

2. ASBULT PLANS: PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, THE APPLICANT SHALL PROVIDE CERTIFIED AS BUILT PLANS FOR

BUILDING FOOTPRINTS, PARKING LOTS, STREET IMPROVEMENTS, STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEMS AND ANY STORMWATER MANAGEMENT STRUCTURES.
ND ALL OTHER IMPERVIOUS SURFACES, AND A TALLY OF THE CONSTRUCTED IMPERVIOUS AREA. THE AS-BUILT PLANS SHOULD BE IN DXF BINARY

FORMAT USING STATE PLANE COORDINATES AND NAVD 85.

0 COVER SHEET
1 AREA MAP

0 EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN

1 CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS

2 CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN
3 LANDSCAPE PROTECTION PLAN

0

C-8.4 SITE DETAILS
C-8.5 SITE DETAILS.

otel

PROJECT DATA:

PARCEL A:
ADDRESS 108 WEST ROSEMARY STREET
PIN 9788-37-0680
OWNER KW RC PROPERTIES LLC
ACREAGE 36249 SF
IONING C-2-C1D

PARCEL B:

ADDRESS 114 WEST ROSEMARY STREET
PIN 9788-37-0549

OWNER KW RC PROPERTIES LLC
ACREAGE 7.249.85F

IONNG 1C-2.C10

PARCEL C:

ADDRESS 208 PRITCHARD AVENUE
PIN 9788-27-9667

OWNER KW RC PROPERTIES LLC
ACREAGE 15,262.3 F

PROPOSED ACREAGE: 8,887.26 F /0.204 AC
ZONING TC-2.C2D and R-3

PARCEL D
ADDRESS N/A [NO STREET FRONTAGE)
PIN 9788-27-9700
OWNER KW RC PROPERTIES LLC
ACREAGE 45273 5F
IONNG C-2.C20

PARCELE:

ADDRESS 205 NORTH COLUMBIA STREET
PIN 9788370721

OWNER KW RC PROPERTIES LLC
ACREAGE 93200 F

IONNG C-2.C2D

PARCELF:

ADDRESS 205 NORTH COLUMBIA STREET
PIN 9788-37-0647

OWNER KW RC PROPERTIES LLC
ACREAGE 9.166.9 SF

IONING 1C-2-C1D

PARCEL G
ADDRESS 110 WEST ROSEMARY STREET
PIN 9788-37-0535
OWNER TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL
ACREAGE 7.846.75 SF
IONING C-2.C20

TOTAL SURVEYED AREA 56,997.96 5F /131 AC

PARCELS A THRU F UNDER CONTRACT TO DEVELOPER: 49,151.20
PROPOSED POST DEVELOPMENT LAND OWNED BY PROJECT DEVELOPER: 48,110.70 SF / 1.10 AC

LAND USE:
EXISTNG VACANT COMMERCIAL, CONVERTED RESIDENCES, ONE SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
PROPOSED HOTEL

ZONING: TC-2-CID

ALLOWABLE FAR FOR

PROPOSED ZONE 1.97 MAX

EXISTING BUILDINGS; - 1,250 57 ONE STORY BRICK BUILDING TO BE REMOVED

1,689 SETWO STORY WOOD FRAME HOUSE TO BE REMOVED
2,939 SF TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE TO BE REMOVED

1,800 SF BUILDING TO REMAIN, TO BE DEEDED TO TOWN
(LOCATED ON PARCEL C)

PROPOSED BUILDINGS:
HOTEL

88,862 SF TOTAL)
132 ROOMS
BUILDING HEIGHT: 5 STORIES PLUS PARTIAL LOWER LEVEL ACCESSED FROM NORTH DRIVEWAY
VEHICULAR PARKING:
REQUIRED N/A (TOWN CENTER DISTRICT)
MAXIMUM 119 (0.9 PER LODGING UNIT - 132X 0.9)
PROPOSED 39 SPACES ONSSITE + | ADA SPACE AT HISTORIC TOWN HALL
BICYCLE PARKING:
REQUIRED 9 (1 PER 15 LODGING UNITS 132/ 15)
PROPOSED 9 SPACES (5 LOOPS)

4LOOPS IN PROTECTED PARKING DECK, 1 LOOP ON ROSEMARY FRONTAGE
+ SPACE ALLOCATED IN PARK FOR FUTURE BIKE SHARE STATION

PROJECT AREA: 74,134 5F /1,70 AC
INCLUDES TOWN LAND TO BE DEVELOPED
LOCATION TOTALAREA  DISTURBANCE  PREDEV IMPERVIOUS POST-DEV IMPERVIOUS
NET AREA
PROJECT AREA 74,149 SF 63275 SF 51,570 SF 51,694 5F

C JTPA

111 West Main Street
Durham, N.C. 27701
p 919.682.0368

f 919.688.5646
www.cjtpa.com

NC BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR
ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS
e #C1200

oF
LANDSCAPE ARGHITECTS
Lc#cios

Project:

Rosemary/
Columbia
Hotel

110 W. Rosemary St.

Oronge County,
North Carolina

9788-37-0680
9788370548
9788-27-9667
9788-27-9700
9788-37-0721

9788—37-0647

REL IMINARY -DO _NOT
USE FOR CONSTRUCTION

Job Number: 1963

zoning Compliance permit

Sheet Title:

COVER
SHEET

Sheet Number

C-0.0




C JTPA

111 West Main Street
Durham, N.C. 27701
p 919.682.0368

f 919.688.5646
www.cjtpa.com

NC BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR
sssssssssssssss
e #C1200

NC BOARD OF
LANDSCAPE ARGHITECTS
Lc#cios

Project:

Rosemary/
Columbia
Hotel

110 W. Rosemary St.

Oronge County,
North Carolina

ZONING
OUNDARY

9788-37-0680
9788370548
9788-27-9667
9788-27-9700
9788-37-0721

9788—37-0647

PRELIMINARY-DO NOT
USE FOR CONSTRUCTION

Job Number: 1963

VN LEGEND
, N
N FIRE HYDRANT \

A\
W
NN
\

ZONING BOUNDARY

EXISTING ZONING ol-4

N Zoning Compliance permit
/) X ,4 T NCD BOUNDARY sheet Title:

1,000 FOOT OFFSET  \

ROM SUBJECT
PROPERTY

NORTHSIDE NEIGHEORHOOD

A z > LAND USE AREA MAP
A\ K

/ 17\ AREA MAP Sheet Nunber
w 1= 120-0" 0 T 40 c_0.1




SMH
RIM = mzw‘
INV IN
INV N

TC = 421"
W OUT = 402"

" BULDING 70 8E van:

INSPECTION BY A NC ACCRED/YEE
ASBESTOS. PROFES:

SuBuiT RERORT T TOWN AT

DENOLITION PERMT APPLICATION,

L\ 642757

6700 — — —

P

C JTPA

111 West Main Street
Durham, N.C. 27701
p 919.682.0368

f 919.688.5646

NC BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR

PROJECT AREA

0-1.0 =100 R T

ENSURE ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ARE IN PLACE AND IN WORKING ORDER PRIOR
TO THE START OF ANY DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION.
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SEE STE PLAN SHEET C-2.0 FOR LAYOUT DIMENSIONS OF EXTENT OF DEMOLISHED AREAS.
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CONTRACTOR T0 ADJUST ALL MANHOLES, VALVES. JUNCTION BOXES, CATCH BASINS,
CLEAN-OUTS, ETC. AS NECESSARY TO ACCOMNGDATE NEW LAYOUT AND GF

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIELE FOR OBTAINING ANY PERMITS FOR WORK IN THE NCDOT AND
TouN OF SHPEL HLL RGNS o WAY. ANY DNIAGED INFSTRUCTURE I THE FcHT oF
WAY CAUSED F CHAPEL HILL
STANDARDS, ws NELUBES. BUT 15 NT LMTED T, UTLIES, SIDERALKS, CLRS. AND
GUTTER, ASPHAL

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIELE FOR REMOVING EVERYTHING WITHIN THE CLEARING LIMTS AND
OFF-SITE WORK ZONE INCLUDING TREES, STUNPS, TRASH, FENCING, OR BUILDING NATERIALS

CONTRACTOR 7O USE CAUTION WORKING ARDUND AND NEAR EXISTING STORN. WATER AND
SEWER. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIELE FOR DAMAGE TO EXISTING UTLITES.

ABANDONNENT OF WATER SERVICES SHALL INCLUDE EXCAVATING DOWN TO CORPORATION,
TURNNG T OFe D CUTTNG SERVE LIE'FREE. FRON CORPORATION. THE METER, IF
PRESENT, SHALL BE RETURNED

ABNDONNENT OF SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LINES SHALL CONSIST OF PLUGGING THE
LATERAL AT THE RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE.

AL PAVEMENT PATCHING SHALL BE PERFORMED PER TOWN SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS.
- 4, DECONSTAUCIION ASSESSVENT NUST 6E CONDUCIED. 1 QCSW STAT PROR 10

\FORCEHENT STAFE AT S5~ 0b5. 3788 SEoSVENT BULONGS 0 B
BEVOLSHED. MUST BE. NSPECIED BY A NG AGCREDIED. ASHESTOS PROFESSIONAL  SUBMT
REPORT WITH DEWOLITION PERMIT APPLICATION.

A SEPARATE DEMOLITION PERMT IS REQUIRED FOR EACH BUILDING.

BY_ORANGE COUNTY ORDINANCE, CLEAN WOOD WASTE, SCRAP METAL AND CORRUGATED
‘CARDBOARD, ALL PRESENT IN CONSTRUCTION WASTE, NUST BE RECYCLED. AND ALL HAULERS
OF CONSTRUCTION WASTE MUST BE PROPERLY LIGENSED.

PRIOR 10 ANY OEUOLTION OF CONSTAUSTION ACTWTY 0N THE SITE THE APPLCAT WL

LD A PRE-OENOLITION/PRE_ CONSTRUCTION CONFERENGE W THE
VRSTE STAFE, THIS VAT BE THE SAVIE MEETING MELD WITH OTHER, DEVELOPVENT OFFIGALS.

THE_PRESENCE OF ANY ASBESTOS CONTANNG MATERIL (ACU') OR OTHER HAZARDOUS
MATERALS IN CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLION WASTE SHALL BE HANDLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ANY AND ALL LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND GUIDELINES.

- /Y INASNE, EXOTIC PLANT MATERAL WL BE REWOVED, A SURVEY OF EXISTNG THE
LANDSCAPE EUFFERS TO REMAN WILL BE CONDUGTED FOLLOWING INIAL CLEARING. AND
ST RS OF EXOTE SPEGIES FOUND WLL B REMONED,

DEMOLITION PERMIT REQUIRED TO RENOVE 5,200 SF STORE.
ASBESTOS ABATEMENT REPORT REQUIRED BEFORE DEMOLITION PERMIT MAY BE ISSUED.

A PERMIT FRON THE CHAPEL HILL FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE IS REQUIRED TO REMOVE ANY
FLANMABLE / COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS FROM_UNDERGROUND OR ABOVE-GRDUND TANKS Owis
THAN BY THE ON-SITE PUMPS. 2018 NC FIRE CODE SECTION 105,517 #5.

A PERMIT FRON THE CHAPEL HILL FIRE WARSHAL'S OFFICE IS REQUIRED TO REMOVE ANY
UNDERGROUND OR ABOVE-GROUND TANKS THAT CONTANED FLAMMABLE / COMBUSTIBLE
LIQUIDS. 2018 NC FIRE CODE SECTION 108.6.17 #7.

. TREE_PROTECTION SENINAR TO_BE GOMPLETED BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO TREE PROTECTEH
FENCE INSTALLATION. PLEASE CALL ADAM NICHOLSON AT 919-963-5008
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1.

PROJECT LIMITATIONS PER CONDITIONAL ZONING APPROVAL

MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA: 92,500 SF
MAXIMUM # GUEST ROOMS: 135

MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 53,727 SF
MAXIMUM LAND DISTURBANCE: 63,200 SF

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT AT STREET — COLUMBIA FRONTAGE: 42’
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT AT STREET — W ROSEMARY FRONTAGE: 53
MAXIMUM SECONDARY BUILDING HEIGHT: 65’

ZCP FILING DATE: NO LATER THAN NOVEMBER 17, 2023

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONDITIONAL ZONING APPROVAL

BIKESHARE: AS LONG AS A BIKESHARE HUB NETWORK OPERATES IN THE
DOWNTOWN AREA, THE DEVELOPER WILL ALLOW INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF
A BIKESHARE HUB IN A LOCATION TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE TOWN.

2. WATER LINE: THE DEVELOPER SHALL RUN A WATERLINE TO THE HISTORIC TOWN

HALL BUILDING TO MAINTAIN THE PARK'S LANDSCAPING.

3. RECOMBINATION: PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A ZONING COMPLIANCE PERMIT THE

MULTIPLE PROPERTIES SHALL BE RECOMBINED INTO ONE PARCEL.

4. LAND SWAP: PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A ZONING COMPLIANCE PERMIT THE

PROPOSED LAND SWAP BETWEEN THE DEVELOFER AND THE TOWN SHALL OCCUR
AS OUTLINED IN THE MAY 19,2019 COUNCIL MEETING.

5. EMPLOYING LOCAL RESIDENTS: THE DEVELOPER WILL CONTINUE TO MEET WITH

LOCAL AGENCIES THAT PROMOTE EMPLOYMENT INCLUDING EMPOWERMENT INC, THE
JACKSON CENTER, AND EL CENTRO, TO PROVIDE OUTREACH TO LOCAL RESIDENTS
SUCH AS NEIGHBORHOOD LIST SERVES, VIRTUAL AND PHYSICAL JOB BOARDS AND
HOSTING JOB FAIRS FOR LOCAL cszNs AT LOCATIONS SUCH AS THE JACKSON

CENTER, MIDWAY BUSINESS CENTER, AND HARGRAVES CENTER

SORPOSE OF IDENTINING POTENTIAL EMPLOTLES. DURING THE CONSTRUGTION OF

THE HOTEL AS WELL AS PERMANENT HOTEL EMPLOYEES.

6. OFF—SITE_CONSTRUCTION EASEMENTS: PRIOR TO ANY DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATED

7. PHASING PLAN: IF PHASING OF THE PROJECT IS PROPOSED, THE!

LAND DISTURBANCE ON ABUTTING PROPERTIES, THE DEVELDPER SHALL PROVIDE
DOCUMENTATION OF APPROVAL FROM THE AFFECTED PROPERTY OWNER(S). [LUMO
5.8.1]

. THEN THE
ABPLICANT SHALL PROVDE A PHASING PLAN AS PART OF THE ZONNG COMPLIANCE
PERMIT. THE PHASING PLAN SHALL ALSO DETAIL WHICH PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS
AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT STRUCTURES WILL BE COMPLETED IN EACH PHASE
PRIOR TO REQUESTING A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. CONSTRUCTION FOR ANY
PHASE SHALL NOT BEGIN UNTIL ALL PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS IN PREVIOUS PHASES
HAVE BEEN COMPLETED, AND A NOTE TO THIS EFFECT SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
THE FINAL PLANS. [LUMO 4.5.3]

8. NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION: PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A

ZONING COMPLIANCE PERMIT PLANS FOR ANY IMPROVEMENTS TO STATE—MAINTAINED
ROADS OR IN ASSOCIATED RIGHTS—OF—WAY SHALL BE APPROVED BY NCDOT.

9. NEW STREET NAMES AND NUMBERS: THE NAME OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND TS

STREETS AND HOUSE/BUILDING NUMBERS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE TOWN
MANAGER PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A ZONING COMPLIANCE PERMIT.

SOLID WASTE STIPULATIONS

»

CONSTRUCTION WASTE: CLEAN WOOD WASTE, SCRAP METAL, AND CORRUGATED
CARDBOARD, ALL PRESENT IN CONSTRUCTION WASTE, MUST BE RECYCLED. ALL
HAULERS OF CONSTRUCTION WASTE CONTAINING REGULATED RECYCLABLE
MATERIALS MUST BE PROPERLY LICENSED WITH ORANGE COUNTY SOLID WASTE.
THE DEVELOPER SHALL PROVIDE THE NAME OF THE PERMITTED WASTE DISPOSAL
FACILITY TO WHICH ANY LAND CLEARING OR DEMOLITION WASTE WILL BE
DELIVERED. [ORANGE COUNTY SOLID WASTE]

DECONSTRUCTION ASSESSMENT: FOR ANY EXISTING STRUCTURE 500 SQUARE
FEET OR LARGER A DECONSTRUCTION ASSESSMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY
OCSW STAFF PRIDR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A DEMOLITION PERMIT PURSUANT TO
THE COUNTY'S REGULATED RECYCLABLE MATERIALS ORDINANCE (RRMO). PRIOR
TO ANY DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION ACTNITY ON THE SITE, THE DEVELOPER
SHALL HOLD A PRE—DEMOLITION/PRE—CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE WITH SOLID
WASTE STAFF. THIS MAY BE HELD AT THE SAME PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETING
HELD WITH OTHER DEVELOPMENT ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS.

CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ANY LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES

1.

»

w

IS

AT LEAST ONE PERSON FROM THE CONTRACTOR'S FIRM WILL BE REQUIRED TO
ATTEND THE TOWN'S TREE PROTECTION SEMINAR AND INSPECTION REVIEW.
CONTACT ADAM NICHOLSON AT 919-969—5006 TO ARRANGE.

TREE PROTECTION FENCING: TREE PROTECTION FENCING WILL BE INSTALLED PRIOR
TO ANY LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES.

DEMOLITION PLAN: PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY PROPOSED DEMOLITION ACTVITY,
THE DEVELOPER MUST OBTAIN DEMOLITION PERMITS FROM BATH THE PLANNING
AND INSPECTION DEPARTMENTS. WHILE THE DEMOLITION COMPONENT MAY BE
SUBMITTED TO PLANNING IN TANDEM WITH THE ZONING COMPLIANCE PERMIT FOR
NEW CONSTRUCTION, A SEPARATE STAND-ALONE PERMIT SHALL BE ISSUED PRIOR
TO AN INSPECTION’S DEMOLITION PERMIT. FURTHER, PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF
A DEMOLITION PERMIT FOR ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES 500 SQUARE FEET DR
LARGER, ORANGE COUNTY SOLID WASTE STAFF SHALL CONDUCT A DECONSTRUCTION
ASSESSMENT PURSUANT TO THE COUNTY'S REGULATED RECYCLABLE MATERIALS
ORDINANCE (RRMO).

EROSION CONTROL BOND: IF ONE ACRE OR MORE IS TO BE UNCOVERED BY
LAND—DISTURBING ACTIVITIES FOR THE PROJECT, THEN A PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 5-97.1 BONDS OF THE TOWN CODE OF
ORDINANCES SHALL BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO FINAL AUTHORIZATION TO BEGIN
LAND-DISTURBING ACTIVITIES. [TOWN CODE 5-98]

S

o

»
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REQUIREMENTS RELATED TO EROSION CONTROL MEASURES

AN EROSION CONTROL PERMIT APPROVAL FROM NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY IS IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO LAND DISTURBING ACTMVITIES
ON THIS PROJECT.

SEDIVENT CONTROL:  THE DEVELOPER SHALL TAKE APPROPRIATE WEASURES TO
EVENT AND REMOVE THE DEPOSIT OF WET OR DRY SEDIMENTS ON ADJACENT
ROADWAYS. [TOWN CODE 5-86]

EROSION CONTROL INSPECTIONS: IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENT DURING
CONSTRUCTION FOR INSPECTION AFTER EVERY RAINFALL, THE DEVELOPER SHALL
INSPECT THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES DALY, MAKE ANY
NECESSARY REPAIRS OR ADJUSTMENTS TO THE DEVICES, AND MAINTAIN INSPECTION
LOGS DOCUMENTING THE DAILY INSPECTIONS ANDY ANY NECESSARY REPAIRS.
[ORANGE CQUNTY EROSION CONTROL]

EROSION CONTROL: THE DEVELOPER SHALL PROVIDE A COPY OF THE APPROVED
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PERMIT FROM ORANGE COUNTY EROSION
CONTROL DIVISION PRIOR TO RECEMING A ZONING COMPLIANCE PERMIT. DURING
THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE, ADDITIONAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS MAY BE
REQUIRED IF THE PROPOSED MEASURES DO NOT CONTAIN THE SEDIMENT.

SEDIMENT LEAVING THE PROPERTY IS A VIOLATION OF THE TOWN'S EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL ORDINANCE. [TOWN CODE 5-98]

THE PROPOSED STORMWATER CONTROL MEASURES FOR THE SITE SHALL BE
DESIGNED TO MEET THE CURRENT NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY DESIGN MANUAL AND TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING
DESIGN MANUAL. [LUMO 5.4.3]

CONDITIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION

1. OPEN BURNING OF TREES, LIMBS, STUMPS, AND CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS
ASSOCIATED WITH THIS DEVELOPMENT IS PROHIBITED. [TOWN CODE, ARTICLE 9]

2.PRIOR TO ANY LANE CLOSURES, IT WILL BE NECESSARY TO CONTACT THE CHAPEL
HILL ENGINEERING DIVISION AT 319-968—2833 AT LEAST 5 WORKING DAYS
BEFORE THE PROPOSED WORK TO APPLY FOR A LANE CLOSURE PERMIT.

5. EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS NOT DESIGNATED FOR DEMOLITION (SIDEWALKS, CURB &
GUTTER, PAVEMENTS, TREES, PROPERTY CORNERS, ETC) WILL BE PROTECTED
DURING CONSTRUCTION. IF DAMAGED BY THE CONTRACTOR, ANY DAMAGE WILL BE
REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

6. FIRE_DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS AND STANDPIPES: WHEN THE BUILDING BEING
CONSTRUCTED REQUIRES STANDPIPES, A TEMPORARY STANDPIPE CONNECTION WILL
BE_CONSTRUCTED WITH READY FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS WHEN THE BUILDING IS
NOT MORE THAN 40 FEET IN HEIGHT. SUCH STANDPIPES SHALL PROVIDE USABLE
CONNECTIONS ADJACENT TO THE STAIRS AND SHALL CONTINUE WITH BUILDING
PROGRESSION ALWAYS BEING NOT MORE THAN ONE FLOOR BELOW THE HIGHEST
FLOOR OF THE BUILOING. [NC FPC 912 AND NC FPC 2018 3313]

7. ALL CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION CONDUCTED SHALL BE IN COMPLIANGE OF
THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE NC FIRE CODE. 2018 NCFC CHAPTER 33.

m

. DURING CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WHERE HOT WORK, MATERIALS SUBJECT
TO SPONTANEOUS COMBUSTION, OR OTHER HAZARDOUS CONSTRUCT\DN of
DEMOLITION IS OCCURRING, THE OWNER OR THEIR DESIGNEE. SHALL
RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING A FIRE WATCH. FIRE WATCH SHALL CONSIST
OF AT LEAST ONE PERSON WITH A MEANS OF COMMUN\CAT\NG AN ALARM TO 911,
SHALL HAVE A WRITTEN ADDRESS POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION, AND
SHALL MAINTAIN CONSTANT PATROLS. 2018 NCFC SECTION 3304.5.

9. HYDRANTS ACTIVE: THE DEVELOPER WILL PROVIDE ACTIVE FIRE HYDRANT
CQVERAGE, ACCEPTABLE TQ THE FIRE DEPARTMENT, FOR ANY AREAS WHERE
COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL WILL BE STORED OR INSTALLED, PRIOR TO
HA\/\NG SUCH_MATERIALS DEU\/ERED TO THE SITE. AL REQUIRED FIRE HYDRANTS

ST BE INSTALLED, ACTIVE, AND
76 THE ARRIVAL OF COVBUSTLE MATERALS N SITE FRE PROTECTION. SYSTEMS
SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO TOWN ORDINANCE, THE NC FIRE CODE, AND
13. [NC FPC 2018 SECTION 501.1 & 3313]

10. FIREFIGHTING ACCESS DURING CONSTRUCTION: VEHICLE ACCESS FOR
FIREFIGHTING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL CGNSTRUCT\ON OR DENOLITION SiTES
INCLUDING VEHICLE ACCESS TO WITHIN 100 RARY OR PERMANENT
FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS AND HYDRANTS. VEH\CLE ACCESS SHALL BE
PROVIDED BY EITHER TEMPORARY DR PERMANENT ROADS CAPABLE OF
SUPPORTING VEHICLE LOADING UNDER ALL WEATHER CONDITIONS. [NC FPC 2018
SECTION 3310.1]

11.CURB BUTS AND ACCESSIBLE ROUTES PER ICC A117.1 2009 ED — CROS:
SLOPES LIMITED TO MAXIMUM 2%. CALL FOR INSPECTION BEFORE PLACEMENT oF
CONCRETE.

12.PROVIDE A TIRE WASH FOR TRUCKS ON SITE BEFORE THEY EXIT ONTO MAIN
ROADS.

13.PROVIDE ON-SITE PARKING FOR INSPECTORS AT EACH BUILDING FOR THE
DURATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT.

14.COMPLIANCE WITH THE TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL NOISE ORDINANCE IS MANDATORY.
(CODE_OF ORDINANCES, MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS AND OFFENSES, ARTICLE Il
NOISE.)

15.RETANING WALLS OVER 5' HIGH SHALL BE PERMITTED SEPARATELY FROM THE
BUILDING AND MUST BE SIGNED BY A DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO WORK IN A PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY

DRIVEWAY PERMIT: THE DEVELOPER MUST OBTAIN AN APPROVED DRIVEWAY PERMIT
AND/OR ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT(S) PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY PROPQSED
WORK WITHIN THE NCDOT RIGHT—OF—WAY. AS A CONDITION OF THE PERMIT, THE
PERMITTEE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF

PULATED IMPROVEMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCDOT REQUIREMENTS. AN
APPROVED PERMIT WILL BE ISSUED UPON RECEIPT OF APPROVED ROADWAY AND
SIGNAL CONSTRUCTION PLANS, INSPECTION FEES, AND ANY NECESSARY
PERFORMANCE AND INDEMNITY BONDS.

PAVEMENT MARKINGS: ANY PAVEMENT MARKINGS PROPOSED WITHIN THE PUBLIC
STREET RIGHTS—OF—WAY SHALL BE LONG LIFE THERMOPLASTIC. PAVEMENT
MARKERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IF THEY PREVIOUSLY EXISTING ON THE ROADWAYS.

CONDITIONS RELATED TO FIRE CODE

1.GATES AND BARRICADES: WHERE REQUIRED OR AUTHORIZED BY THE FIRE CODE
OFFICIAL AND PERMANENT OR TEMPORARY (CONSTRUCTION), ANY
APPARATUS ROADS SHALL BE A MINMUM WIDTH OF 20 FEET,
SLIDING TYPE, HAVE EMERGENCY MEANS OF OPERATION, SHALL BE OPENABLE BY
EITHER FORCIBLE ENTRY OR KEYED, CAPABLE OF BEING OPERATED BY ONE PERSON,
AND SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED ACCORDING TO UL 325 AND ASTM F 2200,
[NC FPC 2018, 5035, 503.6, D103.5]

GRADE AND APPROACH: FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS SHALL NOT EXCEED 10
PERCENT IN GRADE UNLESS APPROVED BY THE FIRE CHIEF, AND ALL APPROACH AND
DEPARTURE ANGLES SHALL BE WITHIN THE LIMITS ESTABLISHED BASED ON THE FIRE
DEPARTMENTS’ APPARATUS. [NC FPC 2018, 503.5, 503.6, D103.2]

3. FIRE COMMAND CENTER: WHERE REQUIRED IN THE NORTH CAROLINA FIRE PROTECT\ON
CODE AND IN ALL HIGH RISE BUILDINGS, A FIRE COMMAND CENTER MUST Bl
CONSTRUCTED IN' ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 508, NC FPC 2018.

4. EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE IN NEW BUILDINGS: ALL NEW BUILDINGS
SHALL HAVE APPROVED RADIO COVERAGE FOR EMERGENCY RESPONDERS WITHIN THE
BUILDING BASED UPON THE EXISTING COVERAGE LEVELS OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY
COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS OF THE JURISDICTION AT THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING.
THIS SECTION SHALL NOT REQUIRE IMPROVEMENT OF THE EXISTING PUBLIC SAFETY
COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS. [NC FPC 2018 SECTION 510.1]

5. FIRE WATCH; DURNG CONSTRUCTK)N AND DEMOUT\ON WHERE HOT WORK, MATERIALS
U TION,

CH SHALL CONSIST OF AT LEAST ONE
PERSON WITH A MEANS OF COMMUNICATING AN ALARM TO 911, SHALL HAVE A
WRITTEN ADDRESS POSTED IN A CONSPICUQUS LOCATION, AND SHALL MAINTAIN
CONSTANT PATROLS. 2018 NCFC SECTION 3304.5

6. AERIALS: WHERE A BUILDING EXCEEDS 30 FEET IN HEIGHT OR 3 STORIES ABOVE THE
EST LEVEL DF FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS, OVERHEAD POWER AND UTILITY LINES
SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED WITHIN THE AERIAL APPARATUS ACCESS ROADWAY AND THE
ROADWAY SHALL HAVE AN UNOBSTRUCTED WIDTH OF 26 FEET EXCLUSIVE OF THE
SHOULDERS. AT LEAST DNE OF THE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADWAYS SHALL BE
LOCATED WITHIN A MINIMUM OF 15 FEET AND A MAXIMUM OF 30 FEET FROM ONE
COMPLETE SIDE OF THE BUILDINGS. [NC FPC 2018 D105.1, D105.2, D105.3, D105.4]

7. FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS: ANY FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS (ANY
PUBLIC/PRIVATE STREET, PARKING LOT ACCESS, FIRE LANES, AND ACCESS ROADWAYS)
USED FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS SHALL BE ALL-WEATHER AND DESIGNED TO
CARRY THE WPOSED LOAD OF FIRE APPARATUS WEGHTING AT L

IN_HEIGHT St VIDED WITH AN AERIAL
APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD 26 FEET IN WIDTH IN THE UMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE

BUILDING OR PORTION THEREOF, AND SHALL PROVIDE AT LEAS ONE OF THE REQUIRED

ACCESS ROADS TO BE LOCATED NOT LESS THAN 15 FEET AND NOT MORE THAN 30

FEET FROM THE STRUCTURE PARALLEL TO ONE ENTIRE SIDE OF THE STRUCTURE [NC

FPC 2018 502.1, 503.1.1, 503.2.1, D102.1 SECOND ACCESS DEPENDENT UPON

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL]

8. BUILDING HEIGHT: BUILDINGS EXCEEDING 30 FEET OR THREE STORIES IN HEIGHT MUST

VE AT LEAST TWO MEANS OF FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS SEPARATED BY AT LEAST ON

HALF OF THE DIAGONAL DISTANCE OF THE BUILDING . [NC FPC 2018 D104.1, D104.3
DEPENDENT UPON NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL]

9. AUTOMATED FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM REQUIRED: AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER
SYSTEM MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA STANDARD #13 AND TOWN CODE 7-56
1S REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED IN NON—RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION.

10.FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS, LOCATIONS: ANY REQUIRED FDCs FOR ANY BUILDINGS
SHALL MEET THE DESIGN AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS FOR CURRENT, APPROVED

EDITION, OF NFPA 13, 130, 138, OR 14 OF THE NC FPC 2018 AND TOWN CODE
CATON, DS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHN 100 FEET

Vi
OBSTRUCTED GR_HINDERED BY BARKING, OR LANDSCARING
WITH NATIONAL STANDARD THREAD (NST) AND BE A 2.5" SgSE

s SHALL BE EQUIPPED

1.FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS, INSTALLATION; A WORKING SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN
36" IN WIDTH AND DEPTH AND A WORKING SPACE OF 78" IN HEIGHT SHALL BE
PROVIDED ON ALL SIDES WITH THE EXCEPTION DF WALL MOUNTED FDCS UNLESS
OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL. THE FDCS WHERE REQUIRED MUST
BE PHYSICALLY PROTECTED FROM IMPACTS BY AN APPROVED BARRIER. [NC FPC 2018
912.1, 912.2, 912.2.1,312]

CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS: PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY, THE DEVELOPER SHALL PROVIDE THE MINIMUM REQUIRED
HANDICAPPED INFRASTRUCTURE ACCORDING TO AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT
AND ASSOCIATED CODES AND STANDARDS. [LUMO 5.9.5]

»

REPAIR/REPLACEMENT OF DAMAGED STORMWATER INFRASTRUCTURE: _EXISTING
STORMWATER INFRASTRUCTURE THAT IS DAMAGED AS A RESULT OF THE PROJECT
DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION MUST BE REPARED OR REPLACED, AS SPECIFIED
BY THE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ENGINEER, PRIOR TO REQUESTING A
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. [TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL DESIGN MANUAL]

o

IRRIGATION: IF PERMANENT IRRIGATION IS PROPOSED TO SUPPORT LANDSCAPING,
AN IRRIGATION PLAN SHALL BE SUBMITTED WHICH INCLUDES THE USE OF SMART
TECHNOLOGIES TO CONSERVE WATER AND ENERGY.

~

REPAIRS IN PUBLIC RIGHTS—OF—WAY: PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY, THE DEVELOPER SHALL REPAIR ALL DAMAGE FOR WORK IN THE
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY RELATED TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT, WHICH
MAY INCLUDE PAVEMENT MILLING AND OVERLAY. THE DESIGN MUST BE REVIEWED
AND APPROVED BY NCDOT (WHERE APPLICABLE) AND THE TOWN MANAGER PRIOR
TO ISSUANCE OF A ZONING COMPLIANCE PERMT. [TOWN CODE 6.1

NO CERTIFICATES OF OCCUPANCY SHALL BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL REQUIRED PUBLIC
IMPROVEMENTS ARE COMPLETE.

L

AS—BUILT PLANS: PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, THE
DEVELOPER SHALL PROVIDE TO THE TOWN CERTIFIED AS—BUILT PLANS FOR
BUILDING FOOTPRINTS, PARKING LOTS, STREET IMPROVEMENTS, STORM DRAINAGE
SYSTEMS AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT STRUCTURES, AND ALL OTHER
IMPERVIOUS SURFACES, AND A TALLY OF THE CONSTRUCTED IMPERVIOUS AREA.
THE AS—BUILT PLANS SHALL BE IN DXF BINARY FORMAT USING STATE PLANE
COORDINATES AND NAVD 8B. [TOWN DESIGN MANUAL CHAPTER 10]

~

TRAFFIC SIGNS: THE DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESFONSIBLE FOR PLACEMENT AND
MAINTENANCE OF TEMPORARY REGULATORY SIGNS BEFORE ISSUANCE DF ANY
CERTIFICATES OF OCCUPANCY

.m

FIRE SPRINKLERS: THE DEVELOPER SHALL INSTALL SPRINKLERS UNDER THE
NORTH CAROLINA FIRE PROTECTION CODE (NC FPC) PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

©

FIRE_ACCESS: PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, FIRE
ACCESS SHALL BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL.

s

KEY BOX: WHERE REQUIRED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL, A SECURE KEY BOX

MOUNTED ON THE ADDRESS SIDE OF THE BUILDING NEAR THE MAIN ENTRANCE,

SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ENSURE ADEQUATE ACCESS TO THE BUILDING BASED ON
LIFE SAFETY AND/OR FIRE PROTECTION NEEDS. [NC FPC 506]

PREMISE IDENTIFICATION:  APPROVED BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS , PLACED IN A
POSITION ACCEPTABLE TO THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL, SHALL BE REQUIRED ON ALL
NEW BUILDINGS. [NC FPC 2018, 505.1]

n

. FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS FOR CHAPEL HILL FIRE DEPARTMENT: ALL FIRE
DEPARTMENT ACCESS DETERMINATIONS SHALL BE BASED UPON CHAPEL HILL FIRE
DEPARTMENT APPARATUS SPECIFICATIONS AND FIELD VERIFICATION. ALL
PROPOSED FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS DESIGNS SHALL BE REVIEWED AND SHALL
ALSO PASS FIELD INSPECTION.

5'4

FIRE LANE: PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, ANY FIRE
LANE SHALL BE MARKED AND SIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TOWN STANDARDS
PER THE ASSOCIATED PLANS APPROVED IN THE ZONING COMPLIANCE PERMIT.

I

. THE PROJECT IS REQUIRED TO HAVE ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV) CHARGING STATIONS
SERVING 3% DF ALL PARK\NG SPACES (2 TOTAL SPACES). A TOTAL OF 20% DF
ALL PARKING SPACES MUST BE MADE R FUTURE CHARGING
SERIoNS W MCLUDES THE INSTALLATION ‘OF DRDICATED. ELECTRICAL
CIRCUITS AND UNDERGROUND CONDUITS (34 SPACES).

@

. UTILITY EASEMENTS: PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY, THE DEVELOPER WILL RECORD ML PROPOSED PUBLIC WATER AND
SANITARY SEWER EASEMENTS LOCATED AS SHOWN IN THIS SET OF PLAN
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DRIVES SHALL BE A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 20, EITHER SWINGING OR

LINITIAL SLIDING TYPE, HAVE AN EMERGENCY MEANS OF OPERATION, AND
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| ,,H, B_| | CONSTRUCTION STAGING NOTES TRAFFIC/PEDESTRIAN CONTROL NOTES H
— 3
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) d || @ ]~ 1. EXISTING GRAVEL PARKING IS TO BE LEFT INTACT FOR CONSTRUCTION 1. SIGNS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE REQUIRED DURING THE g
I e ] | WORKERS UNTIL WORK IS DONE IN EACH AREA AND GRAVEL NEEDS CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT. :
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NOTES:
ING:TE-3-C
/ USE: PARKING .
1. MOVE FENCE OR REMOVE TREE IF MORE THAN 20% OF A TREE'S CRITICAL ROOT AREA IS
UNPROTECTED.
2. TREES TO BE REMOVED WITHIN THE TREE PROTECT\ON AREA (BECAUSE >zoz OF ROOT ZONE
IS DISTURBED) WILL BE FELLED TOWARD THE CLEA
5. ROOT PRUNE TREES 70 REMAN, WHERE CONSTRUCTION ACTVITES, WILL' SEVER R
4 ANY TREE RDOTS EXPOSED BY CONSTRUCTION SALL BE SEVERED CLEANLY WITH N BRuNING
5. THESOIL WITHIN THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONES OF EXISTING REES WILL NOT BE DRVEN ON O
OTHERWISE DISTURBED DURING THE INSTALLATION DF LANDSCAPING.
6. DO NOT DISPOSE OF ANY CHEMICALS OR REMOVE SOIL OUTSIDE THE LIMITS OF WORK.
7. WHEN INSTALLING NEW LANDSCAPE PLANTS, DO NOT DRNE EQUIPMENT UPON OR DISTURB THE
SOIL WITHIN. THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE OF EXISTING TRESS.
8. SIGNAGE MUST BE PLACED ON TREE PROTECTION FENCING WITH A MAXIMUM SPACING OF 75"
ON CENTER, TO READ "TREE PROTECTION AREAS — NO TRESPASSING WITHIN FENCE".
PRELIMINARY-DO_NOT
USE_FOR CONSTRUCTION
S 650227 W 5255
// 2 TREE PROTECTION FENCING Job Number: 1963
o - i C-13 ) NS D
— / Checked [ WL, o1
Date
W ROSEMARY\SIREET T T Revisors]
38’ PUBUC R/W
PG
1. ALL SPECIMEN AND RARE TREES WERE SURVEYED AND ARE SHOWN.
2. THERE ARE ND SIGNIFICANT TREE STANDS IN THE PROJECT T
m EXISTING CONDITIONS - LANDSCAPE PROTECTION PLAN 3. TREES ARE DRAWN TO SIZE REPRESENTING THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE. Zoning Conpliance permit
! 4. A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING WITH THE TOWN'S URBAN FORESTER IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO tle:
C13 ) pr=00 I o [ i AR 0 CANOPY COVERAGE WITHIN PROJECT AREA: 10,492 5 sheet Title:
5. THE DEVELOPER SHALL DESIGNATE A LANDSCAPE PROTECTION SUPERVISOR WHO HAS CCANOPY AREATO BE REMOVED: 10,087 SF
COMPLETED INSTRUCTION IN_LANDSCAPE PROTECTION PROCEDURES WITH THE TOWN. LANDSCAPE
6. IT SHALL BE THE DUTY OF THE LANDSCAPE PROTECTION SUPERVISOR TO ENSURE THE
PROTECTION OF NEW OR EXISTING LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS, AS DEFINED IN THE LANDSCAPE PROTECTION

PROTECTION PLAN. AT LEAST ONE IDENTIFIED LANDSCAPE PROTECTION SUPERVISOR SHALL BE
PRESENT ON THE DEVELOPMENT SITE AT ALL TIMES WHEN ACTIVITY THAT COULD DAMAGE OR
DISTURB SOIL AND ADJACENT LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS OCCURS, INCLUDING BUT NQT LIMITED

70: BURING. CLEARING AND. GRUBBING. DURING. ANY EXCAVATION. GRADING. TRENCHNG O m TREE COVERAGE CALCULATION Shest Number
MOVING OF SOIL, DURING REMOVAL INSTALLATION OR MAINTENANCE OF LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS

AND TREE PROTECTION FENCING, OR DURING DELIVERY TRANSPORTING AND PLACEMENT OF C-1.3 NTS C 1 3

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT ON SITE.
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ALL ANGLES ARE 90 DEGREES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

DIMENSIONS TO BUILDING WALL ARE TO FACE OF WALL AT FINISH GRADE.
DIMENSIONS TO CURB ARE TD FACE OF CURB.

LAY OUT IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE CIVIL ENGINEER'S OR LANDSCAPE ARCHMECT'S
REVIEW PRIDR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.

REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR BUILDING LAYOUT INFORMATION.

AOA PARKING SPACES SHALL BE SIGNED WITH TYPE R7-8 OR R7--BA RESERVED
PARKING SIGN AND R7.BD WAXMUM FINE SGN PER G 20-37,6 OF THE NORTH

DSP COnE, "ADA RANPS SIALL BAVE RAHP SURBACES COMERED
Ty DETECTABLE WARNNG PATTERN-PER ADA STANDAROS.

REFERENCE EXISTNG CONDMON SHEET 2CP-1,0 FOR EXTENT OF DEMOLTON AND
L OF CURB AND GUTTER, DRIVEWAYS, PAVEMENT, BOLLARDS, WALKWAYS,
Crimes, Sho VEGETATION

BY ORANGE COUNTY ORDINANCE, CLEAN WOOD WASTE, SCRAP METAL AND
CORRUGATED CARDBOARD, ALL PRESENT IN CONSTRUCTION WASTE. MUST BE
RECYCLED,

BY ORANGE COUNTY ORDINANGE, ALL HAULERS OF CONSTRUGTION WASTE MUST BE
PROPERLY LICENSED,

PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY ON THE SITE THE APPLICANT
WILL HOLD A PRE-DEMOLITION/PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE WITH THE
COUNTY'S SQLID WASTE STAFF. THIS MAY BE THE SAME MEETING HELD WITH OTHER
DEVELOPMENT OFFICIALS.

THE PRESENCE OF ANY ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL ('ACM) OR OTHER
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE SHALL BE
HANDLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY AND ALL LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL
REGULATIONS AND GUIDELINES.

MASONRY WALLS WILL NOT BE REPAIRED BY THE TOWN RESULTING FROM
MAINTENANCE ON TOWN OF CHAPEL HLL AND OWASA MAINTAINED UTILITES.

KEY BOXES FOR FIRST RESPONDERS WILL BE REQUIRED NEAR THE FRONT DOOR
AND SPRINKLER RISER RODM AREAS. 2012 NC FIRE CODE, SECTION 506.

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT MUST BE PLACED AT OR ABOVE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION +
2 FEET,

. PRIOR TO PERFORMING WORK IN THE NCDOT R/W. THE APPLICANT WILL NEED TO

OBTAIN THE FOLLOWING:
(1) APPROVED NCDOT DRIVEWAY PERMITS FOR PROPOSED ACCESSES TO NC 86
(2) APPRVED NCDOT THREE-PARTY ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT WITH TOCH FOR
PROPOSED / STIPULATED SIDEWALK AND APPURTENANCES.

(3) APPROVED NCDOT THREE-PARTY ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT WITH OWASA FOR
PROPOSED WATER AND SEWER CONNECTIONS.

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE DRIVEWAY PERMITS AND ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENTS,

THE APPLICANT WILL NEED TO PROVIDE COMPLETE AND DETAILED DESIGN PLANS
PER NCDOT, TOCH, AND OWASA REQUIREMENTS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.
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FOR ALL SIDEWALKS THE FOLLOWING APPLIES:

SIDEWALK SLOPES TO BE A MAXIMUM 4.8%.
SIDEWALK CROSS SLOPES TO BE A MAXIMUM 1.8%

NINMUM 1° SHOULDER AT MAXMUM 2% SLOPE ADJACENT TO ADA PAVED ROUTES
UNLESS A HANDRAIL IS CALLED OUT.

ADA PARKING TO BE A MAXIMUM 18% SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION FOR ENTIRE AREA
~ PARKING SPACES AND AISLES.

ALL DOORS EXITING THE BUILDING REQUIRE AN ADA ACCESSIBLE COMPUANT ROUTE
TO A PUBLIC WAY.
PARKING — NUMBER OF SPACES TO COMPLY WITH NCBC 2012 SECTION 1106.1,

PER 6 COMPLIANT SPACES OR PORTION THEREOF MUST BE VAN ACCESSIBLE, ND
SLOPE TO EXCEED 2% IN ANY DIRECTION. SIGNAGE PER NC REQUIREMENTS, MUT-CD
AND ICC A 117.1.

CURB CUTS AND ACCESSIBLE ROUTES PER ICC A117.1 2009 ED. CROSS SLOPE
LIMTED TO 2%, CALL FOR INSPECTION BEFORE PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE.

SLOPE GREATER THAN 5% REQUIRES CONSTRUCTION AS A RAMP.

2\ ADANOTES
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1. ALL DIMENSIONS AND GRADES SHOWN ON THE PLANS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR
— PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER IF ANY DISCREPANCIES EXIST
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION FOR NECESSARY PLAN OR GRADE CHANGES. NO EXTRA
COMPENSATION SHALL BE PAID TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY WORK DONE DUE TO DIMENSIONS OR
GRADES SHOWN INCORRECTLY ON THESE PLANS IF SUCH NOTIFICATION HAS NOT BEEN GIVEN.

\
B

CITw

AND SPECIFICATIONS.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY "NORTH CARGOLINA ONE CALL" (1-800-832-4949) AT LEAST 48 HOURS
PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION OR EXCAVATION TO HAVE EXISTING UTILITIES LOCATED.

[ 2w CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL AND NCDOT STANDARDS

CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT ANY LOCAL UTILITIES THAT PROVIDE THEIR OWN LOCATOR SERVICES 111 West Main Street

WMBJA ST/ NC86

NC BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR

|
I \[\ INDEPENDENT OF "NORTH CAROLINA ONE CALL'. Durham, N.C. 27701
‘ p 919.682.0368
- ‘ ‘ 4. CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND REMOVAL OF ALL EROSION CONTROL DEVICES ARE THE f 919.688.5646
N ‘ ‘L RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. Www.cjtpa.com
1 [ ‘ - 5. EXISTING UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES SHOWN, BOTH UNDERGROUND AND ABOVE GROUND, ARE BASED

ON A FIELD SURVEY AND THE BEST AVAILABLE RECORD DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY

|

|

|
——

1
I
NV
/ L4 — s “l FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BEGINNING RELATED CONSTRUCTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE LIC #1209
‘ i REPORTED TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IMMEDIATELY. oF
! sckep prook | R LANDSCAPE ARGHITECTS
RETAINING WALL -~'+' iy 6. SOIL UNDER BUILDING PAD, PAVED AREAS AND WITHIN SLOPES GREATER THAN 3:1 (H:V) SHALL BE ue#co4
= 59 APPROVED, PLACED AND COMPACTED AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.
& ‘ O @ . SOILS SHALL BE COMPACTED AS SPECIFIED UNLESS OTHERWISE RECOMMENDED BY THE GEOTECHN\CA
O R - ENGINEER. ANY UNDERCUT OF SOILS IN THESE AREAS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL
‘ Z LGE ENGINEER & OWNER. THE UNDERCUT SOILS SHALL ALSO QUANTIFIED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER
,
S
STACKED, BLOCK f*'{""‘i - 7. ALL GRADING MUST PRODUCE SURFACE DRAINAGE ADEQUATE TO PREVENT STANDING WATER OR WET
& \ N LAWN AREAS, AND TO ENSURE THAT ALL STORM WATER FLOWS TO INLETS OR OTHER POINTS OF
N, s ‘ DISCHARGE.

8. ALL SIDEWALKS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH A MAXIMUM 1.8% CROSS SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION
SHOWN ON THE PLAI

N 6449'05" £ 104.63 |

9. CONNECT ALL RODF LEADERS AND DOWNSPOUTS TO STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM WITH PVC PIPE. SEE

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR LOCATIONS. Project:

10. CURB INLETS: PROVIDE PRE—CAST CURB INLET HOODS AND COVERS STATING, "DUMP NO WASTE!
DRAINS TO JORDAN LAKE", IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE TOWN STANDARD
DETAIL SD—5A, FOR ALL NEW CURB INLETS FOR PRIVATE, TOWN AND STATE RIGHTS—OF-WAY.

11. BW (BOTTOM OF WALL) ELEVATION IS FINISH GRADE, NOT THE FOOTING. REFERENCE RETAINING Rosema r'y/
WALL PLANS/DETAILS FOR DEPTH OF FOOTING. .
Columbia
12. ANY DISTURBANCE WITHIN THE FORESTED "NO LAND DISTURBANCE AREA” WILL REQUIRE AN UPDATE
TO THE JORDAN ACCOUNTING TOOL. Hotel

STORMWATER NOTES

1. ALL STORM DRAINAGE PIPES SHOWN ARE TO BE CLASS Il REINFORCED CONCRETE (RCP) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSEN 770 W, Rosemary St.

|/ w \
= = 2 ALL STORM DRANACE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE I ACCORDANCE WITH THE TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL AND NCDOT
/< by - STANDARD: Orange County,
- @b North Carolina
aie o S 6445705 W A =l 3. ALL CONCRETE SHALL MEET A MINIMUM 3000 PSI COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH.
o ; \ bl " 4. ALL PIPE IN STORM DRAIN STRUCTURES SHALL BE STRUCK EVEN WITH INSIDE WALL.
<% 5. ALL PIPE JONTS SHALL BE MADE WITH PREFORMED JOINT SEALER, WHICH CONFORMS TD AASHTD SPECIFICATION
o 198 FOR TYPE B FLEXIBLE PLASTIC GASKETS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PIN:
I 9788370680
O o | 6. THE INTERIOR SURFACES OF ALL STORM DRAINAGE STRUCTURES SHALL BE POINTED AND SMOOTHED TD AN 9788-37-0549
i ACCEPTABLE STANDARD USING MORTAR MIXED T0 MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. 978 067
[ 9788-27-9700
= / 7. ALL BACKFILL SHALL BE NON-PLASTIC IN NATURE, FREE FROM ROOTS, VEGETATION MATTER, WASTE CONSTRUCTION f§ 8788370721
[a'ed | MATERIAL OR OTHER OBJECTIONABLE MATERIAL. SAID MATERIAL SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BEING COMPACTED BY 9788-37-0647
o ) MECHANICAL MEANS AND SHALL HAVE NO TENDENCY TO FLOW OR BEHAVE IN A PLASTIC MANNER UNDER THE
d TAMPING BLOWS OR PROOF ROLLING.
) B. MATERIALS DEEMED BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AS UNSUITABLE FOR BACKFILL PURPOSES SHALL BE
i | REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH SUITABLE MATERIAL.
RN = 430,
INV i = g2 s 9. BACKFILLING OF TRENCHES SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED IMMEDIATELY AFTER PIPE IS LAD. THE FILL AROUND THE
NV OUT = 4615 PIPE SHALL BE THOROUGHLY COMPACTED TO 95% OF THE MAXMUM DRY DENSITY OBTANABLE WITH THE
STANDARD PROCTOR TEST. THE TOP EIGHT (8) INCHES SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 100% STANDARD PROCTOR.
== = |
! 10.UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL WATER BE ALLOWED TO RISE IN UNBAGKFILLED TRENCHES AFTER PIPE HAS BEEN
PLACED.

11.RISER STRUCTURES WITH MULTIPLE BARREL SECTIONS SHALL HAVE GASKETTED JOINTS, AND EACH SECTION SHALL
BE BOLTED TO ADJACENT SECTIONS WITH STAINLESS STEEL STRAPS.
12.

sroen oo
gy _| 2
- STORMWATER PIPE TABLE
UPSTREAM| INVERT | INVERT [ LENGTH | DIA. SLOPE. PIPE | O-RING/ PRELIMINARY-DO NOT
PIPE SEGMENT RIM DOWN. | UPSTRM (FT). (IN.) (%) [MATERIAL | GASKETT USE FOR CONSTRUCTION
107 aenro seroo | mwoe | oo |15 moe | cone | ves —
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\ ‘ T
| ‘ 1. EROSION CONTROL BOND: IF ONE (1) ACRE OR MORE IS UNCOVERED BY LAND-DISTURBING ACTIVIIES FOR M
\ THIS PROJECT, THEN A PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 5-97.1 BONDS OF THE t
‘ TOWN' CODE OF ORDINANCES SHALL BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO ANAL AUTHORIZATION TO BEGIN 3
— LAND-DISTURBING ACTIVITIES. THIS FINANCIAL GUARANTEE IS INTENDED TO COVER THE COSTS OF S
- ~ RESTORATION OF FAILED OR FAILING SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROLS, AND/OR TO REMEDY E
I ‘ ~ DAMAGES RESULTING FROM LAND—DISTURBING ACTIVITIES, SHOULD THE RESPONSIBLE PARTY OR PARTIES H
‘ FAL TO PROVIDE PROMPT AND EFFECTIVE REMEDIES ACCEPTABLE TO THE TOWN. z
\ 4
\ ‘ 2 HE /PPLCAT L PROIGE » COPY 0F UE ACPEQVED ERCSON A4 SEDUENT COUTOL PERUT ¢
‘ ‘ FROM DRANGE COUNTY EROSION CONTROL DIVISION PRIOR TO RECEIVING A ZONING COMPLIANCE PERMIT. %‘ -
\ \ | DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE, ADDITIONAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS MAY BE REQUIRED IF <
N | ‘ THE PROPOSED MEASURES DO NOT CONTAIN THE SEDIMENT. SEDIMENT LEAVING THE PROPERTY IS A %
\ | ‘ VIOLATION OF THE TOWN'S EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL ORDINANCE H PA.
H
| \ | 5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE THE APPROPRIATE MEASURES T0 PREVENT AND REWOVE THE DEPOST OF ¢
/ \ © | ‘ ‘[x WET OR DRY SILT ON ADJACENT PAVED ROADWAYS. B 111 West Main Street
/ Nesaazz € Toas @ | 4. EROSION CONTROL INSPECTIONS: IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENT DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR Z Durham, N.C. 27701
(@] ‘ INSPECTION AFTER EVERY RAINFALL, THE APPLICANT SHALL INSPECT THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL % P 919.682.0368
% | =z | DEVICES WEEKLY, MAKE ANY NECESSARY REPARS OR ADJUSTMENTS TO THE DEVICES, AND MANTAIN 2 f 919.688.5646
$
——Jf\ — - ‘ F ‘ J INSPECTION LOGS DOCUMENTING THE DAILY INSPECTIONS AND ANY NECESSARY REPARS. L www.cjtpa.com
| - . o - 9
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CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY "NORTH CAROLINA ONE CALL" (1-800-632-4949) AT LEAST 48
URS PRIOR 10 BEGNNING CONSTRUCTION OR EXCAVATION 10 HAVE EHISTNG UTLITES
tothen. Con 0 CONTACT ANY LOCAL UTILITIES THAT PROVIDE THEIR OWN LOCATOR

SERV\CE \NDEPENDENT DF "NORTH CAROLINA ONE CALL"

ALL WATER AND SEWER MAINS WITHIN PUBLIC EASEMENTS AND RIGHT-OF-WAYS TO BE OWNED,
OPERATED AND MAINTAINED BY OWASA.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL AND OWASA
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

-

ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATELY LOCATED. ACTUAL LOCATION AND
DEPTH SHALL BE CONFIRMED IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

BEFORE STARTING ANY CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN ANY TOWN OR N.C.
STREET OR  HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF-WAY THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURES SHOULD BE UNDERTAKEN
TOWN RIGHT-OF—WAY: CONTACT LOCAL AUTHORITIES' TRAFFIC_ENGINEERING DEPT. FOR
INFORMATION ON DETOURS, OPEN CUTTING OF STREETS OR FOR ANY CONSTRUCTION WITHIN
RIGHT—OF—WAY. N.C.D.0.T. RIGHT-QF—WAY: CONTACT PROJECT ENGINEERS AND OBTAN ALL
PERMITS AND ENCROACHMENTS (KEEP COPIES ON CONSTRUCTION SITE, ALSO CONTACT
N.C.D.O.T. DISTRICT OFFICE 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE BEFORE PLACING CURB AND GUTTER).

ALL DIMENSIONS AND GRADES SHOWN ON THE PLANS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY THE
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER IF ANY
DISCREPANCIES EXIST. PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION FOR NECESSARY PLAN OR
GRADING CHANGES. NO EXTRA COMPENSATION SHALL BE PAID TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR ANY
WORK DONE DUE TO DIMENSIONS OR GRADES SHOWN INCORRECTLY ON THESE PLANS IF SUCH
NOTIFICATION HAS NOT BEEN GIVEN.

POWER, TELEPHONE, AND GAS SERVICES TO BUILDINGS SHALL BE UNDERGROUND. ACCESS AND
SERVICE ROUTES TO BE CODRDINATED WITH THE PUBLIC UTILITIES, CONTRACTOR AND THE
OWNER.

RESURFACING OF STREET DUE TO UTILITY CUTS SHALL BE REQUIRED AT THE DIRECTION OF
ENGINEERING. (MINIMUM 50' TO EITHER SIDE DF UTILTY CUTS).

PROVIDE 10—FT OF HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN PROPOSED NEW WATER AND SEWER MAINS

SANITARY SEWER:

1. BACKFLOW PREVENTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL UNITS WITH FINAL FLOOR ELEVATIONS OF
BUILDINGS  LESS THAN 1'~0" ABOVE UPSTREAM MANHOLE.

MINIMUM COVER OF 5 FEET IN TRAFFIC AREAS TO BE PROVIDED FOR ALL COLLECTOR LINES 4
INCHES AND ~LARGER. IF LESS THAN 5 FEET, DUCTILE IRON PIPE SHALL BE REQUIRED.

MINIMUM SLOPE_ FOR 4 INCH SANITARY SEWER COLLECTION LINES SHALL BE NO LESS THAN
2.0% WTH  CLEANOUTS EVERY 75 LINEAL FEET.

-

MNMUM SLOPE FOR 6 INCH SANTARY SEWER COLLECTION LINES SHALL BE NO LESS THAV 1.0%
WITH  CLEANOUTS EVERY 75 LI

WATER:

1. WATERLINES WILL BE 3' OFF CURB AND GUTTER UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE.

2. LAY WATER MAINS AT LEAST 10 FEET LATERALLY FROM EXISTING OR PROPOSED SANITARY
SEWERS. IF LOCAL CONDITIONS OR BARRIERS PREVENT A 10 FOOT SEPARATION, LAY THE WATER

MAIN WITH AT LEAST 18" VERTICAL SEPARATION ABOVE THE TOP QF THE SANITARY SEWER PIPE
EITHER IN A SEPARATE TRENCH OR IN THE SAME TRENCH ON A BENCH OF UNDISTURBED EARTH.

WHEN A PROPOSED WATER MAIN CROSSES OVER A PROPOSED OR EXISTING SANITARY SEWER,
LAY THE WATER MAIN WITH AT LEAST 18" VERTICAL SEPARATION ABOVE THE TOP OF THE
SANITARY SEWER. IF LOCAL CONDITIONS PREVENT AN 18” VERTICAL SEPARATION, CONSTRUCT
BOTH THE WATER MAIN AND THE SANITARY SEWER FOR A DISTANCE OF 10 FEET ON EACH SIDE
TO THE POINT OF CROSSING WITH FERROUS PIPE HAVING WATER MAIN QUALITY JOINTS.

4. WHEN A PROPOSED WATER MAIN CROSSES UNDER A PROPOSED OR EXISTING SANITARY SEWER,
CONSTRUCT BOTH THE WATER MAIN AND THE SANITARY SEWER OF FERROUS MATERIALS WITH
JOINTS THAT ARE EQUIVALENT TO WATER MAIN STANDARDS FOR A DISTANCE OF 10 FEET ON
EACH SIDE OF THE POINT DF CROSSING. CENTER THE SECTION OF WATER PIPE AT THE POINT
OF CROSSING.

MAINTAIN A MINIMUM COVER OF 36" AND MAXIMUM COVER OF 42° BELOW FINISHED GRADE OVER
ALL PIPES UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED OR SHOWN ON THE PLANS. DUE TO THE HEIGHTS OF
VALVES, INCREASE THE COVER DEPTHS ADJACENT TO THE VALVES OR VARIED AT POINTS OF
TIE-IN TO EXISTING LINES.

ALL FDC(S) AND HYDRANT(S) SHALL BE SIAMESE CONNECTIONS AND MEET TOWN OF CHAPEL
HILL AND OWASA STANDARDS.

7. A FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM WILL BE REQUIRED FOR THE HOTEL.
8. A PERMIT FROM THE CHAPEL HILL FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE IS REQUIRED TO INSTALL ANY NEW

UNDERGROUND OR ABOVE—GROUND TANKS THAT CONTAINED FLAMMABLE/COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS. 2018
NC FIRE CODE SECTION 105.6.17.
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BULDING

ExTERIOR LGHTING S 650227 W 5255

0
ILLUMINATE SIDEWALK

W. RO

SEMARY STREET
38" PUBLIC R/W
B 2, PG 78

BOLLARD. LIGHTING
ALONG SIDEWALK.

LIGHTING CONDUIT
LIGHTING CONDUIT SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES.

CONDUIT DESIGN MUST BE APPROVED BY DUKE ENERGY PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. CHANGING THE
CONDUIT LAYOUT CAN CAUSE CONDUCTOR LENGTH TO EXCEED ACCEPTABLE VOLTAGE LEVEL
WHICH WILL AFFECT THE LIGHT'S ABILTY TO OPERATE.

. AL CONDUITS ARE TO BE 2" SCHEDULE 40 GRAY ELECTRICAL PVC.

. ALL JOINTS ARE TO BE GLUED.

4. ALL ENDS ARE TO BE MARKED WITH SCRAP CONDUIT OR A BOARD (PAINTING THE GROUND WITH
MARKING PAINT IS NOT ACCEPTABLE). IT IS STRONGLY SUGGESTED THAT THE ENDS SHOULD BE
IDENTIFIED BY GPS COORDINATES,

. ALL ENDS ARE TO BE CAPPED TO PREVENT ENTRY OF DEBRIS

. ALL CONDUITS MORE THAN 30" IN LENGTH SHALL HAVE A STRING INSTALLED.

7. TO COMPLY WITH NESC; ALL CONDUIT ARE TO BE INSTALLED AT A MINMUM DEPTH OF 30" FROM
FINISH GRADE TO TOP OF CONDUIT. CONDUITS THAT CAN NOT MEET THIS CRITERA MUST BE
INCASED IN 3" MINIMUM CONCRETE ENVELOPE. (FLOWABLE FILL IS ACCEPTABLE IN PLACE OF
CONCRETE).

. IF CONCRETE ENCASED CONDUIT IS REQUIRED AT ANY POINT, IT MUST BE ENCASED IN CONCRETE
UNTIL PIPE IS BACK DOWN TO REQUIRED DEPTH.

9. PEDESTAL AREAS WHERE MULTIPLE CONDUIT ENDS TERMINATE ARE TO HAVE THE CONDUIT ENDS
WITHIN 12" OF EACH OTHER,

10DIRECT BURIED LIGHT POLE AREAS ARE TO HAVE CONDUITS TERMINATE 36" APART AND 12" BACK
OF POLE LOCATION.

11.CONDUITS SERVING LIGHTS ON CONCRETE REVEALS ARE TO BE CONTINUOUS FROM REVEAL TO
REVEAL.

2 LIGHTING NOTES

LIGHTING NOTES

1. MEASURES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO PREVENT LIGHT
SPILLOVER ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTIES AND GLARE
TOWARD MOTOR VEHICLE OPERATORS. EXTERIOR
LIGHTS SHALL BE SHIELDED SO THEY DO NOT CAST
DIRECT LIGHT BEYOND THE PROPERTY LINE.

™

PROVIDE 2" PVC CONDUIT UNDER PAVEMENT, UNDER
HEAVILY LANDSCAPED AREAS AS NECESSARY, AND AS
DETERMINED BY DUKE ENERGY TO PROVIDE ACCESS
TO ALL LIGHT FIXTURES. COORDINATE WITH DUKE
ENERGY TO FINALIZE CONDUIT LOCATIONS AND
LENGTHS.

SPECIAL_COORDINATION NOTES:

7. CONTRACTOR IS TO COORDINATE PARKING LOT LIGHT POLE
AND CONDUIT LOCATIONS WITH DUKE ENERGY PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF WALLS AND PAVING.

2. ABOVE GROUND PEDESTALS AND LIGHT POLES WILL BE
PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY DUKE ENERGY FOR THE 25"
PARKING LOT LIGHTS.

3. CONTRACTOR /5 TO REFER 70 DUKE ENERGY
SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONDUIT INSTALLATION.

4. CONDUIT /S TO BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY
ITRACTOR.

1 LIGHTING PLAN

C60 ) 120

LED SHOEBOX FIXTURE
RE: 3/C—6.0

LED BOLLARD LIGHT
RE: 4/C—6.0

SANIBEL LIGHT
RE: 5/C-6.0

C-6.0

[

i

LED_SHOEBOX

~PROVIDE 2" PVC_ CONDUIT UNDER PAVEMENT & UNDER
HEAVILY LANDSCAPED AREAS

3 LED SHOEBOX FIXTURE
C-6.0

LED SANIBEL DROP_FIXTURE

—LEASED FROM DUKE ENERGY
~COLOR:DARK GREEN
~15' POLE TYPE ‘C' ALUMINUM

~PROVIDE ON_ ROSEMARY STREET AT PARK AND IN
FRONT OF COLUMBIA WING AT STREET

LED ROSEMARY STREET FIXTURE
/ 5\ SANIBEL FIXTURE
C-6.0

LED SQUARE BOLLARD

~MANUFACTURER:KIM
~MODEL: PAVILLION

—42" HEIGHT
L

~COLOR:BLACK

m LED SQUARE BOLLARD FIXTURE

C-6.0
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CONPAGTED SUBGRADE

FOR SHORT DISTANCES
THREADED BRASS
PIPE NAY BE USED

TYPICAL BOX

£\ [ace™" " ORANGE WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY 551 dics
[OWASA] fcecton e zrsna Ut W HE OWASA STANOARD STECIICATIONs ORLY oot
STANDARD 2"
S METER VAULT

VE BOX STABI

CONCRETE BRICK
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SEE DETAL 513.02
BACKFILLED EARTH

VALVE BOX DETAIL
SEE DETAL 513.01

UNDISTURBED GRADE:

o
LIZNG PAD

KX

N
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FOR SHORT DISTANCES
THREADED BRASS
PIPE MAY BE USED

AL A1GID CBJECTS

ROADWAY STANDARD DAANING FOR
CONCRETE CURB, GUTTER
AND CURB & GUTTER

|
848.01

2 NCDOT CURB & GUTTER

C82 no scale
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PLAN VIEW
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| S tER AN SERER STHORTTY Wil
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METER VAULT e

:
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PART WANUFACTURER WODEL / Cat. No.
7" CONPOUND NETER FURNISHED BY OWASA
7 NETER SETTER (") FORD STD 18" RISE VBHH77-18BHC_T1-77
UELLER 15° RISE WUELLER DWG No. 624232

7" TPE "K' HARD DRAWN COPPER SERVCE |———
& [# & PREGAST CONCRETE NETER VAULT | See Section 02510 736

PPROVED EQUIVAIENT)
See Section 02510 2.5.15

ACCESS HATCH
NO EXPOSED HINGES OR LOCKS
SILVER BRAZED JOINT.

See Section 02510 2.2

o " ORANGE WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY ‘i 00 et i

STANDARD 2" nu:\(:: i ‘:::::A'
METER VAIILT
1 2"METER
C82 ] 1o scale

4° PVC DRAN 6"

45 NAX HEIGHT

FINISHED GRADE

4 cap uNW\

OR APPROVED EQUAL

o OVE:
GRADE AT 20’ INTERVALS

8" MIN. LOW PERMEABLE SO

4 ALUMNUM
PICKET FENGE
(YR

FLTER
e Faerc

KEYSTONE STANDARD UNIT

REINFORCED
BACKFILL

VA—
“l ‘
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X' GRID_LENGTH I

UNIT GORE FILL
(WASHED #67 STONE)

-APPROXINATE
EXCAVATION. LINE

REINFORCED CONCRETE PAD

6" PERFORATED DRAN PIPE

TYPICAL REINFORCED SECTION
STANDARD UNIT — NEAR VERTICAL SETBACK

NOTES:
1. THIS DETAL IS SCHEMATIC. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE DESIGN FOR ALL SEGMENTAL RETANING WALLS
SEALED EL R,

A NCPE_ COLOR WILL BE Si

2

5 CONTRACTC

ECTED BY OWNE]
ES AND WALL DRAINS.

BLOCKOUT WALL FOR P 3
3 MIN. BEARING CAPACITY BELOW FOOTING = 2500 PFS,
ENGNEER WLL INSPECT WALL
0R WLL PROVIDE

DRAINAGE, GEOTECHNICAL REP WILL INSPECT WALL BACKFLL.
ENGNEER WITH A MNIWUM OF 24 HOURS NOTIE FOR INSPECTIONS.

SEGMENTAL BLOCK WALL

RETAINING WALL

no scale

-

1/2" RADIUS, EACH EDGE

3

#4 REBAR, CONTINUOUS,
" CLEAR

§ EXPANSION JONT, SEAL PER NCDOT

PAVEMENT

000 PSI CONCRETE
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/717 VERTICAL BENDS

CEY | o se

d 6 ™\ BLOCKING (1 OF 4)

HLOCKING DETALL for
HORIZONTAL BENDS AND
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10, BLOCKING (3 OF 4)
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THRUST COLLAR
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/77, BLOCKING (2 OF 4)
=

/"8 TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE

117, BLOCKING (4 OF 4)

‘5“33/' na scale

o scale

o scale
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12 ™ TRENCH DRAIN

CHT e

127 MIN

NOTE: TRENCH DRAIN IS ZURN 2862 OR APPROVED
EQUAL (12" WIDE, DUCTILE IRON GRATES, &
BOTTO OUTLETS). _CONTRAGTOR D SUBMIT SHOP
DRAWINGS OF TRENCH ORAN, GRATE, AND ALL
CONNECTIONS TO ENGINEER AND ARCHITECT FOR
APPROVAL.

1" LOCAL DEPRESSION

——— — 6" CONCRETE "CRADLE™ T0 BE
INSTALLED AROUND TRENCH DRAIN
/sum SIDES AND UNDER DRAIN),
APPROX 2" BELOW FFE "

SLOPE 70 ORAIN

(BOTH SIDES)

SECTION
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Detsila Providad by APPIAN Conaulting Enginaer

VW APPIANENGINEERS. COM

ELEVATION

ISOMETRI! IEW

O
<

NOTES:
1. Benches shall be /sloped at 1/2 inch per foot (4 perce
b

match outlet pipe.
2. Precast inverts are not permitted.

and T

ent).
Inverts shall be 3/4 the height of crown for outlet pipe and uniformly shaped to

3. Rodluz ov |nveri must have enough room to be able to insert air plugs
ent.

05/10/2022 — 2:22:13 PM

e ORANGE WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY k

STANDARD SEWER INVERT
i PLANS FOR MANHOLE

INSPECTION TAB
NOTE 4

INF—SHIELD
UNIBAND

INFI—SHELD
SEAL WRAP

MANHOLE RISER
ECTION

MANHOLE APPLICATION

Details Provided by APPIAN Consulting Engincers — WWV.APFIANENGINEERS COM

A

t

FRAME TOP

24 3/4° to 25"

33" to 33 1/4"

_FRAME SECTION A-A

N

INSTALLATION NOTES:
- Clean cosfing frame, riser ings and

attaching non ing butyl
Install_the Infl— shle\d EShomal Sedl on

cone secfion. Sproy primer to areas where

outside surface of the adjustment ring area
topa and fold back on o the structura.

seing o rubber hammer, tap fhe surfocs arao.
Ensure lld and casfing 15’ clean. Aach Mspaction fab o manhole lid and backfll
Confact Sealing Systems Inc. for addifional Installation Instrucilons @ 800-478-2054.

EAST JORDAN | US FOUNDRY ] CAPITOL FOUNDRY,
IRON WORKS | USF—ét NH-2001

V1384
735 Lbe. 720 Lbs.
180 Lbs. 190 Lbs,

UNGOATED | UNCOATED | UNCOATED

(4) 1" DIA. ANCHOR EULT
HOLES EQUALLY SPACEL
BOLT FRAME o Cone:Szcon.

(4) 1" DIA. HOLES AT
EACH COMPASS PONT TO BE
PROVIDED N COVERS FOR
EWER EASEMENTS ONLY

“ nw
ISOMETRICS n

05/10/2022 —

~t -

3/
(2) TYPE ONE PICKSLOTS

PICKHOLE DETAIL

]

L

COVER FACE

[

COVER SECTION B-B

COVER BACK

o ()R ANGE \’v/\ TE ER AUTHORITY

e ()RAN(;L \\ A]LR A\D

NFI-SHIELD EXTERNAL
SEALING DETAIL

FRAME and COVER

SANITARY SEWER MANH()LE

1 MANHOLE INVERT

c84 no scale

Dtals Providsd by APPIAN Gensulting Enginaers — WW.APPIANENGNEERS.COM

8xEq5_SoLD
CONGRETE BLock
W/RISES

WALL (4 EAcH)
EXISTING SANITARY-
SEWER PIPE

SEE SPECS FOR
FOUNDATION

IMPROVEMENT >
WHEN NEEDED

SET DOGHOUSE BASE
ON CONGRETE BLOGKS:

DOGHOUSE OPENING SHALL
RMED BY

SAW
QUTSIDE DIAMATER
PLUS 6.

BASE ISOMETRIC VIEW

05/10/2022 - 2:22:13 P

BETWEEN EXISTNE
PIPE AND PROPOSED
STONE

12* THICK NO. 57 STON
KELOW 1--0" BEYOND RISER
STRUCTURE DINENSION FOR
GONCRETE BASE

SEE PLANS FOR
PROPOSED INVERT(S)
LOGATION & ELEVATION

FILL DOGHOUSE OPENING
AROUND_ EXISTING PIPE
WITH 3,000 PSI CONCRETE

CONTRACTOR T0 APPLY
ATER PROL
SEALANT AT JOINT

2 MANHOLE SEAL
C84

no scale

Dotals Provided by APPIAN Consulting Enginsers — Wi APPIANENGINEERS COM 05/10/2022 - 22213 P

ALL JOINTS WILL HAVE MASTIG
A DonT sEaLeR & B PaRcED
INSIDE 2 OUT WITH MORTAR

S on s

DETAL 532.0

PO GoNsTRUGTION 5

CONTINUATION- T INFI-SHIELD SEAL WRAP
EXTERNAL SEALING SYSTEM
ON ALL BURIED JOINTS

#3008 oc.

6x6 WI4xW1.4 WELDED
WIRE FABRIC

CUT_AND RENOVE TP
HALF OF PIPE AFTER
INVERT AND

HAVE BEEN FORMED

FLOW T0 EX, PIP

INVERT SECTION VIEW

NOTES:
. CaST-N 1. All sorvice loferals info manhole fo ba care drilled and bootad.
FOUNDATION SECTION VIEW e et branhals or apr recrer toan 1o o™
"™ ORANGE WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY Vi, Fi " ORANGE WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY 7
WATER AND SEW L NDSEWER AU
PRECAST CONCRETE @ “PRECAST CONCRETE | I
DOGHOUSE MANHOLE DOGHOUSE MANHOLE |

4 DOGHOUSE MANHOLE

c384 no scale

3 FRAME AND COVER

no scale

18NS

il o iasal

T e
"WEWG. kv
B

o110 HuTH)

% T L2t

8
28|
A3
£8
5

8|
g3

e

IS I § T,

T AR P

‘SECTION Y-y

12" THRY o8" p1Pe

840.51
5 STORM JUNCTION BOX
c-84 no scale
o
2z s, 2% s
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R
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C84 ] o scale
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WHWAPPIANENGNEERS.COM

VARIES (SEE MANUFACTURER)

REDUCED PRESSURE_ZONE
BACKFLOW/RPDA ASSEMBLY

IF RPZ, PROVIDE

ELEVATION
F5T
B T

FIRM_UNDISTURBED:
'SUBGRADE

SEE DETAL 512,07
FOR THRUST FOOTING

VALVE OPEN

&a3

VARIES (SEE MANUFACTURER)

VAREES (SEE MANUFACTURER)

REDUCED PRESSURE_ZONE
BACKFLOW/RFDA ASSEMBLY

. ro

PLAN VIEW

/(AC
HANDLES

WITH LOCKING

CESS DOORS

Dtals Provided by APPIAN Gonaulting Endr AWV APPIANENGINEERS.COM

TYPICAL BOX
(@ earT MANUFACTURER MODEL / Cat. N
T [ BACKFLOW ASSEWELY SC & ASSE APPROVED
7 [0S&Y GATE VALVE WTH RESIJENT SEATS 70 BE APPROVED BY OWASA
5[ 90" DF FLANGE x FLANGE ELBOW AIERCAY AT N PPE,_ CRFTR PR C0,
UNON-TYLER PIFE CO.. ar US: PIPE & FOURDRY
D FLANGE ¥ PE PIPE (VERIFY LENGTH) AERTAN CAST FON FFE, - GRIFFIN FFE G0,
US. PPE & FOU
5907 0P WJ x W ELBOW AIERCAY ST RO PPE._GRFRL PRE 00,
UNION- TLER PIFE CO._ar US PIPE 4 FOURDRY
Ve RSO FESTRANER ELANG DT FESTRANT | E6A IRoN SALES, WE, ~Ford
3" THRU 107 DIP AMERICAN CAST IRON PIPE, GRFFIN FIPE CO.,

UNOK-THER PP Gt U e & Foiony
REULATED ENCLOSURE WITH LOCKNG ACGESS DOORS | FOTSOX. /1 HB10E

AND HEATER (120 V, 1 PHASE, 60 HZ) (O APPROVED EGUIALEND)

(ERPY ATINGS Wit T NS BOY BEFoRE ORDERING

STANLESS STEEL EXPANSION ANCHOR BOLTS PER —

ox SIZE & SPAGING

o\ DATSTABLE I SIPPORTS FOT B GHLVAIED SHOP_ FRBRICATED 70D HOT DIP GLVANIZED
STANDON" MODEL S92 SADDLE SUPPORT

77 [PROVIDE 120V RECEPTACLE ON GFCI NEAR FIFE RISER, |UL STD. 943-NENA 3R.

SET MINMUM 12" ABOVE DISCHARGE PQINT OF RPZ.

(AS APPLICABLE)

12[METER WITH ERT PURCHASE FROM OWASA

1. Provide minimum 3" annular clearance around all DIP risers and 1" around
electrical condult.

2. Slope floar o drain fo ports of both ends. Ensure posiive surfaca grade owoy
from_ enclos:

3. 11 metal nclosure Issued, mount ERT on outside of box.

C JTPA

111 West Main Street
Durham, N.C. 27701
p 919.682.0368

f 919.688.5646
www.cjtpa.com

NC BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR
ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS
e #C1200

wpmpz rcHTecTs
Lc#c

PAVEMENT.

i
Y

MECHANICAL JOINT
GATE VALVE

RESTRAINER GLAND

JONT RESTRAINT

HYDRANT TEE W/DI SWVEL:
GLAND ON PLAIN END BRANCH
CONCRETE HORIZONTAL ANCHOR
SEE DETAL 512.02 FOR SIZE

EH
e

RESILENT SEAT
DIP_PEXPE PIPE

&
E

(Nan—peirolaum ~ based) offer instal

CURS & GUTTER,,

”;‘i “‘QR \NGE\\YQT“EB\’\\DSEW]‘EB"\L THORITY 5 \“\”u“ ‘ v ORAI\(ALVVAIL‘R AND SEWER Al‘lllOR[IY PO URAN(:L \\AILR i\I\D SEWER Al IHUR]'I'Y et
L ORANGE NATER AND SN S V) AT SEW S
S asseid }KB%‘;ZE SN 2 172" t0 10" RPZ, RPDA 177710 10" RPZ RPDA |
s 2| ASSEMBLY (ABOVE GROUND) oo | ASSEMBLY (ABOVE GROUND) [Frme| -
17\ RPDA
C85 no scale
S a1 i s s — a3 on
Detalls Provided by APPIAN Consulting Engineers — WIWW.APPIANENGINEERS.COM 05/10/2022 Detaila Provided by APPIAN Conaulting Engineers — WWW.APPIANENGINEERS.COM 05/10/2022 — 2:23:17 PM
wnes Yz
(SEE MANUFACTURER)
PLAN VIEW |
res | E—p—.
(see B e
TYPICAL ENCLOSURE

DRAIN PORT — PROVIDE
POSITIVE DRAINACE. OUT
OF ENGLOSURE
(NINMUM TWCE THE
SIZE OF RP2)

4" 3000 S| CONGRETE
SLAB. DINENSIONS PER
BOX MANUFACTURER
SPECIFICATIONS

IE, BLOCKING FOR:
P2 5 NG LARGER

VARIES (SEE MANUFACTURER)

42" . BurY,

“*! ORANGE WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY %5

[OWASA
3/4" to 2" RPZ
U ASSEMBLY (ABOVE GROUND)
2 RPZ
C85

no scale

P ‘f}f v ORA\(:L \\ -'\lLR -\ND SL\\/LR AUIH()R[]Y |

3 102 RPZ
ASSEMBLY (ABOVE GROUND)

| T

-9

PART MANUFACTURER NODEL / Cot. Ne.
BACKFLOW PREVENTION ASSEMBLY, AS APPLICABLE SEE_SPECS. 02510 — PRODUGTS

1/4 TURN FULL PORT BRONZE BALL SHUT-OFF VALVE
90 BRASS ELBOW

A0 oY

" HRU 2 1/2° STANLESS STEEL DR BRASS TREADED PIPE
TR/ STANCESS ST O BrASS TREADRD FrE
INSULATED ENCLOSURE WITH LOCKING ACGESS WOTEOX / HE.75 — MB3E
AND HEATER (120 'V, 1 PHASE 60 HZ) (OR' PRHOVED EGUIVALENT)
VERIFY FITINGS WLL FIT INSIDE BOX_BEFORE ORDERING

STAINLESS STEEL ANCHOR BOLTS PER

80X MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDED SIZE AND SPACNG
FROVIDE 120V RECEFTACLE ON GFCI NEAR PIPE RISER, UL 570, 945-NEWA 3.
SET MINIMUM 18” ABOVE FLOOR

NOTES:
1. Provide minimum 1” annular clearance around all risers and electrical condult.
2. Slope floor fo drain to ports of both ends.

Ensure positive surface grade oway from enclosure.

4 MIN. OR AS SHOWN ON PLANS

Center of hydrant fo be a minimum of 3 feet from guardi

centerline of pumper nozzle fo be o minlmum of 12” and o

RISER EXTENSION

wax. (1) 247
PER HYDRANT
WEDGE ACTION
RESTRAINER GLAND
JOINT RESTRANT

d outside of pavement,
in sidewalks or block pedes

i
S
H

2 MN. /10" NAX. (W/0 S/W)
T6"X16"x#” CONC. SETTING SLAB

@ 3,000 PSI CONC,

set behind guardrall,
above top of guardrai

Project:

Rosemary/
Columbia
Hotel
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North Carolina
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hydront fo be oiled & greased ond cap fo be sproyed

7. Do nof locate hydrant

iydranis fo be placad with pumper nozzle facing
the strest or os ofherwise directed by DWASA.

11/2° NATIONAL |
provide concrefe stabilization pad. (delail 513.02)

4. Omiffed
maximum of 1

1. Omltted
5. When valve box is pl
5. Where hydrant

=l EX

' DRAN(vF \\ ATFR A\D SFWFR A JTHO

TYP. RESTRAINED JT. FlRE HYDRANT
STREETS with CURB & GUTTER

PRELIMINARY-DO NOT
USE FOR CONSTRUCTION

Job Number: 1963

R
Checkeﬂ VIR, O

Dat
Rouisiors

Zoning compliance permit

g ”*7" ORAN(vF W ATFR A\ID SFWFR AUTHORITY et

WASA]
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ASSEMBLY (ABOVE GROUND)
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